

No. 22-30333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for
Louisiana,
Defendant-Appellant,

CLAY SCHEXNAYDER, et al.,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

EDWARD GALMON, SR., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for
Louisiana,
Defendant-Appellant,

CLAY SCHEXNAYDER, et al.,
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Middle District of Louisiana
Case Nos. 3:22-cv-211, 3:22-cv-214
The Honorable Shelly D. Dick

Supplemental Reply Brief for Appellants

(Counsel listed on next page)

RICHARD B. RAILE
KATHERINE L. MCKNIGHT
E. MARK BRADEN
RENEE M. KNUDSEN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 861-1711
Email: rraile@bakerlaw.com

MICHAEL W. MENGIS
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 1100
Houston, TX 77002

PATRICK T. LEWIS
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114

ERIKA DACKIN PROUTY
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
200 Civic Center Dr., Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215

*Attorneys for Clay Schexnayder
and Patrick Page Cortez*

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General
MORGAN BRUNGARD
Assistant Solicitor General
ANGELIQUE DUHON FREEL
CAREY TOM JONES
JEFFREY M. WALE

Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

JASON B. TORCHINSKY
PHILLIP M. GORDON
EDWARD M. WENGER
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169

Attorneys for the State of Louisiana

PHILLIP J. STRACH
THOMAS A. FARR
ALYSSA M. RIGGINS
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
301 Hillsborough St., Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27603
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com

JOHN C. WALSH
SHOWS, CALI & WALSH, LLP
P.O. Box 4046
Baton Rouge, LA 70821

*Attorneys for the Secretary of
State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Is Moot	1
II. Illustrative Maps Combining Dissimilar Communities for No Reason but Race Do Not Satisfy the First Precondition	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Districts Are Not Reasonably Configured.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Illustrative Plans, Which Compel Racial Gerrymandering, Cannot Form an Appropriate §2 Baseline	21
C. Semantics Cannot Overcome Deficiencies in Plaintiffs’ §2 Claim.....	27
III. Plaintiffs Have Not Established the Third Precondition	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	18, 19
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , Nos. 21-1086, 12-1087 (filed April 25, 2022)	12
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1258 (2023)	22
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	5
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)	2
<i>Banerian v. Benson</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D. Mich. 2022)	15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	30, 31
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	5
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	22
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	17

Hays v. Louisiana,
936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996) 8, 9, 24, 25

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994) 19, 30

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 5

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 8, 9, 11, 13

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) *passim*

Nairne v. Ardoin,
3:22-cv-00178, Dkt. No. 110 (entered 7/17/2023)..... 4, 25

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) 22

PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth & W. R. Co.,
418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005) 15

Singleton v. Allen,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 5691156
(N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2023)..... 29

Singleton v. Merrill,
582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) 12, 14, 28

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 4

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of
Harvard Coll.*,
143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) 23, 24

In re: Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
26 F.4th 256 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 13

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	16
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023)	5
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2, 3
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	24
